

Civil Action No. 23-682-CFC

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

Bloomberg L.P., Dow Jones & Company, Inc.,
The New York Times Company, and The Financial Times Ltd.,

Appellants,

v.

FTX Trading Ltd.,
Alameda Research LLC,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware
Bankruptcy Case No. 22-11068 (JTD)

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS BLOOMBERG L.P., DOW JONES &
COMPANY, INC., THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY, AND THE
FINANCIAL TIMES LTD.**

David L. Finger (ID #2556)
Finger & Slanina, LLC
One Commerce Center
1201 N. Orange St., 7th fl.
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-2525
dfinger@delawgroup.com
Counsel of Record for Appellants

Katie Townsend (*pro hac vice*)
Adam A. Marshall (*pro hac vice*)
Reporters Committee for Freedom
of the Press
Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

ISSUES PRESENTED AND STANDARDS OF REVIEW3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT11

ARGUMENT16

 I. There is a powerful presumption in favor of public access to court filings and to the names of creditors in bankruptcy proceedings that proponents of sealing must meet a heavy burden to overcome.....16

 II. The Bankruptcy Court erred as a matter of law by reversing the presumption in favor of public access and by failing to require a specific, particularized showing before authorizing broad redaction.19

 A. The Bankruptcy Court improperly shifted the burden to the objecting parties.20

 B. The Bankruptcy Court erred by not requiring a particularized showing or undertaking a particularized review of the records or information at issue.....23

 III. The Bankruptcy Court erred in authorizing the continued redaction of customer-creditors’ names under § 107(b)(1).....25

 A. The Bankruptcy Court erred in concluding that the names of Debtors’ customer-creditors are a “trade secret” without making any finding that Debtors took “reasonable measures” to keep that information secret.....27

 B. The Bankruptcy Court erred in determining that the customer-creditor names have “value” and are therefore a “trade secret.”31

1.	Debtors did not demonstrate that any of their customer-creditors would remain FTX customers in the event of a reorganization.....	32
2.	Debtors did not prove they could sell their customer-creditors’ names and did not offer any evidence of the “value” of those names in any such sale.....	35
3.	The record establishes that a “vast number” of Debtors’ customer-creditors already use other cryptocurrency platforms.	38
IV.	The Bankruptcy Court erred by permanently sealing the names of customer-creditors under § 107(c)(1).....	41
A.	The Bankruptcy Court erred by failing to find that disclosure of Debtors’ customer-creditors’ names, alone, “would” create undue risk of identity theft or unlawful injury.....	42
B.	The Bankruptcy Court erred by failing to make factual findings that disclosure of Debtors’ customer-creditors’ names, alone, would create “undue risk” of identity theft or other unlawful injury.....	45
V.	The Bankruptcy Court erred in refusing to consider less-restrictive alternatives to the redaction of all customer-creditor names.....	53
	CONCLUSION.....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. City of Bessemer City,
470 U.S. 564 (1985)34

Bank of Am. Nat’l Tr. & Sav. Ass’n v. Hotel Rittenhouse Assocs.,
800 F.2d 339 (3d Cir. 1986)4

Farmers Edge Inc. v. Farmobile, LLC,
970 F.3d 1027 (8th Cir. 2020)30

In re Alterra Healthcare Corp.,
353 B.R. 66 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006)..... 13, 26, 55

In re AM Int’l, Inc.,
203 B.R. 898 (D. Del. 1996)4

In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
924 F.3d 662 (3d Cir. 2019) *passim*

In re Avaya, Inc.,
No. 17-10089, 2019 WL 1750908 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2019)46

In re Bell & Beckwith,
44 B.R. 661 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1984)13

In re Borders Grp., Inc.,
462 B.R. 42 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)53

In re Celsius Network LLC,
644 B.R. 276 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2022) *passim*

In re Cendant Corp.,
260 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2001) 28, 41, 42, 46

In re Crawford,
194 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 12, 16

In re Cred Inc.,
No. 20-12836 (JTD), 2020 WL 13577187 (Bankr. D. Del. Dec. 21, 2020)25

In re Creighton,
490 B.R. 240 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2013)18

In re FiberMark, Inc.,
330 B.R. 480 (Bankr. D. Vt. 2005) 18, 40

In re Food Mgmt. Grp., LLC,
359 B.R. 543 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)13

In re Found. for New Era Philanthropy,
No. 95-13729F, 1995 WL 478841 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. May 18, 1995).....17

In re Frontier Grp., LLC,
256 B.R. 771 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 2000)..... 27, 35, 39

In re Int’l Wireless Commc’ns Holdings, Inc.,
279 B.R. 463 (D. Del. 2002),
aff’d, 68 F. App’x 275 (3d Cir. 2003)4

In re Itel Corp.,
17 B.R. 942 (Bankr. 9th Cir. 1982) 18, 26

In re Leopold to Unseal Certain Elec. Surveillance Applications & Orders,
964 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....24

In re MorAmerica Fin. Corp.,
158 B.R. 135 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 1993)17

In re Neal,
461 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2006).....16

In re Northstar Energy, Inc.,
315 B.R. 425 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. 2004).....27

In re Orion Pictures Corp.,
21 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1994) *passim*

In re Purdue Pharma L.P.,
632 B.R. 34 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2021) 18, 21, 29

Leucadia, Inc. v. Applied Extrusion Techs., Inc.,
998 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1993) 18, 53

Meridian Bank v. Alten,
958 F.2d 1226 (3d Cir. 1992)4

Miller v. Indiana Hosp.,
16 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 1994)17

Nat’l Archives & Recs. Admin. v. Favish,
541 U.S. 157 (2004)42

Prusky v. ReliaStar Life Ins. Co.,
474 F. Supp. 2d 703 (E.D. Pa. 2007),
aff’d, 532 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2008)45

Publicker Indus., Inc. v. Cohen,
733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984) 15, 16, 17

U.S. Dep’t of Just. v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989)42

United States v. A.R.,
38 F.3d 699 (3d Cir. 1994)28

United States v. Cianfrani,
573 F.2d 835 (3d Cir. 1978)1, 2

United States v. Criden,
648 F.2d 814 (3d Cir. 1981)4

United States v. Smith,
123 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 1997)2

United States v. Wecht,
537 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2008)2

United States v. Wise,
515 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2008)40

United States v. Xue,
No. 22-2609, 2023 WL 4622816 (3d Cir. July 19, 2023) 28, 31

Zolfo, Cooper & Co. v. Sunbeam-Oster Co.,
50 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 1995)5

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 107..... 12, 24

11 U.S.C. § 107(a) 16, 19

11 U.S.C. § 107(b)(1)..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 107(c)(1)..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 521(a)17

18 U.S.C. § 1028(d)41

18 U.S.C. § 1839(3)26

18 U.S.C. § 1839(3)(A)..... 15, 26, 28

18 U.S.C. § 1839(3)(B)..... 15, 26, 31, 35

28 U.S.C. § 1334.....2

28 U.S.C. § 157.....2

28 U.S.C. § 158.....2

5 U.S.C. § 552.....42

Other Authorities

Alexander Gladstone & Soma Biswas, *Celsius Names Fahrenheit as Winning Chapter 11 Bidder*, Wall St. J. (May 25, 2023), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/crypto-lender-celsius-names-fahrenheit-as-winning-chapter-11-bidder-40c3c3e5>36

Amended Standing Order of Reference (D. Del. Feb. 29, 2012).....2

Ava Benny-Morrison et al., *Bankman-Fried’s Inner Circle Continues to Crumble With Singh Guilty Plea*, Bloomberg (Feb. 28, 2023), <https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2023-02-28/former-ftx-engineering-chief-singh-pleads-guilty-to-us-charges>.....11

Caitlin McCabe & Rachel Louise Ensign, *FTX Crypto Customers Worry They Will Never See Their Money Again*, Wall St. J. (Nov. 21, 2022),

<https://www.wsj.com/articles/ftx-crypto-customers-worry-they-will-never-see-their-money-again-11668976779>.....44

Chris Arnold, *FTX investors fear they lost everything, and wonder if there’s anything they can do*, NPR (Nov. 18, 2022), <https://perma.cc/B7WR-9CBF> 34, 44

Complaint, *Rabbitte v. Sequoia Capital Operations, LLC*, No. 3:23-cv-655 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2023).....44

Cryptocurrency ‘is not the answer’ to current monetary system: Jamie Dimon, Fox Business (Jan. 10, 2023), <https://www.foxbusiness.com/video/6318453640112>55

David Yaffe-Bellany & Matthew Goldstein, *Sam Bankman-Fried Pleads Not Guilty to Additional Set of Charges*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 30, 2023), <https://www.nytimes.com/2023/03/30/business/sam-bankman-fried-charges.html>.....11

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(a)17

Fed. R. Evid. 201 43, 44, 45

General Bankruptcy/Committee Questions, FTX Trading Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors, <https://dm.epiq11.com/case/ftx/info2> (last accessed Aug. 18, 2023).....43

Joshua Oliver et al., *FTX: inside the crypto exchange that ‘accidentally’ lost \$8bn*, Financial Times (Nov. 18, 2022), <https://perma.cc/P8PX-U5QY>11

Matthew Goldstein, *Ordinary Investors Who Jumped Into Crypto Are Saying: Now What?*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 5, 2022), <https://www.nytimes.com/2022/12/05/business/cryptocurrency-investors-ftx-blockfi.html>..... 44, 45

Notice of Successful Bidder and Backup Bidder, *In re Celsius Network LLC*, No. 22-10964 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 25, 2023), Doc. No. 2713.....36

Pls.’ Preliminary Report in Advance of Initial Status Conference,
In re FTX Cryptocurrency Exchange Collapse Litigation,
No. 1:23-md-03076 (S.D. Fla. June 16, 2023), ECF No. 40.....34

Preliminary Report Exhibit C: Related Cases,
In re FTX Cryptocurrency Exchange Collapse Litigation,
No. 1:23-md-03076 (S.D. Fla. June 16, 2023), ECF No. 40-344

Restatement (First) of Torts § 757 cmt. b.....26

Sandro Psaila, *Building trust in crypto exchanges*, Deloitte,
<https://perma.cc/5J8E-NTFQ> (last accessed Aug. 18, 2023)33

Undue, American Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2022),
<https://perma.cc/3AGJ-2P64>45

Undue, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....45
